assets at July 31, 2002 and recognized $154.0 million as reorganization value in excess of amounts allocable to
identifiable assets—goodwill. In accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 142,
Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets, the excess reorganization value is assumed to have an indefinite useful
life and will not be amortized. The excess reorganization value will be tested for impairment at least annually as
specified in SFAS No. 142. As a result of adopting fresh-start reporting upon emerging from Chapter 11 status,
the Company’s financial statements are not comparable with those prepared before the Plan was confirmed,
including the historical consolidated financial statements included herein.

F-12

SUNTERRA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

The effect of the Plan and implementation of fresh-start accounting on the consolidated balance sheet as of
July 31, 2002 is as follows:

Predecessor Fresh-start
Successor
pro forma

July 31,
2002

Debt
Restructuring

Adjustments as
of July 31, 2002

Additional
Adjustments(a)

July 31,
2002

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 28,000 $ — $ — $ — $ 28,000
Cash in escrow and restricted cash ..... 51,914 51,914
Mortgages and contracts receivable, net . . 170,801 193 (e) 10,301 (e) 181,295
Retained interests in mortgages receivable
sold ..... 16,790 16,790

Due from related parties, net ..... 3,399 (5)(e) 693 (e) 4,087
Other receivables, net ..... 14,674 (143)(e) (895)(e) 13,636
Prepaid expenses and other assets ..... 34,538 8,691 (b) (1,979)(e) 41,250
Assets held for sale ..... 24,748 (4,377)(e) 987 (e) 21,358
Investments in joint ventures ..... 21,098 7,817 (e) (250)(e) 28,665
Real estate and development costs, net . . . 168,115 960 (e) (23,866)(e) 145,209
Property and equipment, net ..... 65,158 (631)(e) (1,131)(e) 63,396
Intangible assets, net
Goodwill and other intangible assets . . . 27,882 (27,506)(f) 376
Reorganization value in excess of
identifiable assets ..... — 138,844(g) 15,195 154,039

Total assets ..... $ 627,117 $ 8,691 $113,173 $ 1,034 $750,015

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
(DEFICIENCY)

Borrowings under Merrill Lynch
Financing agreement ..... $ 193,877 $ — $ — $193,877

Accounts payable ..... 15,589 3,388 (c) (229)(e) (17)(e) 18,731
Accrued liabilities ..... 102,880 2,310 (c) (199)(e) 1,094 (e) 106,085
Deferred revenue ..... 96,391 859 (e) 97,250
Income taxes payable ..... 2,731 2,731
Notes payable ..... 19,501 14,989 (c) (43)(e) 34,447
Liabilities subject to compromise ..... 550,278 (550,278)(c) — —

Total liabilities ..... 981,247 (529,591) 431 1,034 453,121
Total stockholders’ equity (deficiency) . . . (354,130) 538,282 (d) 112,742(h) $ — 296,894

Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity
(deficiency) ..... $ 627,117 $ 8,691 $113,173 $ 1,034 $750,015

(a) As of September 30, 2002, the Company was still in the process of evaluating the fair value of certain
assets and liabilities for allocation of the reorganization value, and the additional adjustments shown in the
table were recorded as of October 1, 2002.

F-13

SUNTERRA CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS—(Continued)

(b) To record the issuance of warrants for the Successor company’s common stock to Merrill Lynch.

(c) To record certain pre-petition accounts payable and accrued liabilities to be settled in cash or services and
to reinstate certain pre-petition notes payable at settlement amounts which approximate fair value.